recognition, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the fair value hierarchy by reassessing
categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of
each reporting period.

Further information on financial assets such as equity investments and financial assets at fair value through profit and loss can
be found in notes 13, 16 and 17.

GoVErNaNCEStratEGIC rEPortoVErVIEw FINaNCIal StatEMENtS aDDItIoNal INForMatIoNPortFolIo rEVIEw

121120 Globalworth  annual report and financial statements 2020Globalworth  annual report and financial statements 2020

NOTeS TO THe CONSOLiDATeD FiNANCiAL STATeMeNTS continued
section ii: investment propertY

A quantitative sensitivity analysis, in isolation, of the most sensitive inputs used in the independent valuations performed, as of
the statement of financial position date, is set out below:

Investment property Year Country

€0.5 change in rental
value per month, per

sqm1

25 bps change in
market yield

5% change in
Capex

€50 change in sales
prices per sqm2

2.5% change in vacancy
in Perpetuity3

Increase
€’000

Decrease
€’000

Increase
€’000

Decrease
€’000

Increase
€’000

Decrease
€’000

Increase
€’000

Decrease
€’000

Increase
€’000

Decrease
€’000

– Completed 2020 Poland 41,020 (41,140) (64,510) 70,160 – – – – – –
2020 romania 33,700 (34,000) (30,900) 33,600 – – 1,900 (1,800) (13,600) 10,200

2019 Poland 43,070 (43,160) (71,630) 78,050 – – – – – –
  2019 Romania 30,200 (30,800) (29,500) 32,200 – – 1,900 (1,900) (11,600) 9,800

– Under
  development

2020 Poland 1,450 (1,450) (1,670) 1,810 (1,530) 1,530 – – – –
2020 romania 3,600 (3,600) 1,400 (1,100) (2,700) 2,600 – – – –

2019 Poland 2,780 (2,810) (3,840) 4,150 (2,960) 2,950 – – – –
  2019 Romania 3,800 (3,700) (4,700) 5,000 (3,500) 3,600 – – (1,200) 1,000

– Under
  refurbishment

2020 Poland 3,620 (3,610) (4,720) 5,090 (1,750) 1,750 – – – –

2019 Poland – – – – – – – – – –

– Further
  development

2020 Poland – – – – – – – – – –
2020 romania 2,000 (2,000) (1,800) 2,000 (2,200) 2,200 1,450 (1,600) – –

2019 Poland – – – – – – – – – –
  2019 Romania 800 (800) (300) 200 (400) 300 700 (700) – –

1. The quantitative sensitivity analysis was computed as €0.25 change in rental value per month, per sqm for two industrial properties.
2. The quantitative sensitivity analysis was computed as €1.5 change in sales price per sqm for two (2019: one) industrial properties.
3. The vacancy in perpetuity sensitivity analysis is not followed for the Polish properties portfolio as this factor is considered in the valuation methodology as

part of yields and not a variable in isolation.

Other Disclosures related to investment Property
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings are secured on investment property, see note 14 for details. Further information about

[…]

valuation
technique Country input 2020 2019

Completed investment 13,800 – DCF Romania Rent per sqm €3.00–€8.50 –
 property 12,000 – DC Discount rate 8.50%–8.75% –

Exit yield 7.75% –

Investment property
under development

– 6,400 RM Romania Rental value (sqm) – €4.00–€8.00

Discount rate – 9.00%–9.25%
Exit yield – 8.00%

Capex (€m) – €14.60

Land bank – for further
development

25,400  23,100 SC Romania Sales value sqm €23.00-€42.00 €21.00-€40.00

TOTAL 51,200   29,500

DCF: Discounted Cash Flows, DC: Direct Capitalisation, SC: Sales Comparison, RM: Residual Method

A quantitative sensitivity analysis (for properties owned by joint ventures), in isolation, of the most sensitive inputs used in the
independent valuations performed, as of the statement of financial position date, is set out below:

Joint Ventures
Investment
Property Year Country

€0.25 change in rental
value per month, per

sqm
25 bps change in

market yield 5% change in capex
€1.5 change in sales

prices per sqm1

2.5% change in
vacancy in perpetuity

Increase
€’000

Decrease
€’000

Increase
€’000

Decrease
€’000

Increase
€’000

Decrease
€’000

Increase
€’000

Decrease
€’000

Increase
€’000

Decrease
€’000

– Completed 2020 romania 1,200 (1,100) (400) 400 – – – – (400) 400

2019 Romania – – – – – – – – – –

– Under 2020 romania – – – – – – – – – –

  development 2019 Romania 1,300 (1,200) – – (800) 700 – – – –

– Further 2020 romania – – – – – – 1,600 (1,500) – –
  development 2019 Romania – – – – – – 1,700 (1,700) – –

1. For 2019, the sales prices per sqm sensitivity analysis for one land for future development was based on €3.0.

GoVErNaNCEStratEGIC rEPortoVErVIEw FINaNCIal StatEMENtS aDDItIoNal INForMatIoNPortFolIo rEVIEw

125124 Globalworth  annual report and financial statements 2020Globalworth  annual report and financial statements 2020

NOTeS TO THe CONSOLiDATeD FiNANCiAL STATeMeNTS
section iii: financial results

7.2c) Rendering of Services
Revenue from asset management fees, marketing and other income which are recognised at the time the service is provided.

2020
€’000

2019
€’000

Contracted rent 180,926 165,348